

**FILED**  
**10-12-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Case No. 2021AP000375CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAMES A. CARROLL, JR.

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

KATHLEEN HENRY  
WI Bar No. 1118591  
Dairyland Public Interest Law  
P.O. Box 352  
Madison, WI 53701  
608-213-6857  
khenry@dairylandpublicinterestlaw.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Court of Appeals erred in affirming the Circuit Court’s erroneous decision to deny Mr. Carroll’s motion to withdraw his no contest plea because Mr. Carroll received ineffective assistance of counsel and was coerced into making the plea.	11
II. The Court of Appeals erred in affirming the Circuit Court’s erroneous decision to deny Mr. Carroll’s postconviction motion for sentence modification and failure to remove the requirement that Mr. Carroll register as a sex offender for 15 years due to new factors .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH.....	15
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....	15
CERTIFICATION AS TO APPENDIX .....	16
APPENDIX (filed separately).....	A101-A307

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>State v. James A. Carroll</i> , No. 2021AP375-CR, slip op. (August 26, 2021); <i>mot. for recon. denied.</i> (September 16, 2021) .....	4
<i>State v. Dillard</i> , 2014 WI 123, 358 Wis.2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44.....	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis.2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197 .....	14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2012 WI App 76, 343 Wis.2d 602, 819 N.W.2d 288.....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis.2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	12
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. 6 .....	12
U.S. Const. Amend. 14 .....	12
Wis. Const. Art. 1, § 7.....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(2)(a).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(b).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(c).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(12) .....	16
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(13) .....	16
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(a).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(b).....	16
Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.30(2).....	4
